a vote of not less than two-thirds of its full membership at its meeting on January 28, 2015, the Board
recommended the acceptance of the bid from Washington Park Development Group, LLC, located at 10 E.
Garfield Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois ("Washington Park LLC"), in the amount of One Hundred Forty-Four
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($144,000), which bid was the highest bid received; and

WHEREAS, the Resolution includes a request that the City convey the Property to Washington Park
LLC, in accordance with the Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Resolution states, in part, that the Board has determined that the Property has